

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 2013/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-10-2022 in FBA No. 1783/2022 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

AVINASH SHARMA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.44562/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.44553/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44551/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 17-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR
Ms. Snehpreet Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Aurica Bhattacharya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sulaiman Mohd. Khan, Adv.
Mrs. Taiba Khan, Adv.
Mr. Nida Khan, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Ainul Ansari, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Imran Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Bishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Akash Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Gopeshwar Singh Chandel, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable on 29.03.2023.

Tag with SLP (Crl.) No. 1444/2023.

Liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve the papers of
the petition to the standing counsel for the State.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)