

ITEM NOS. (4 + 12)

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3678/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-10-2022 in FBA No. 1783/2022 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

AVINASH SHARMA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.44562/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.44553/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44551/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

WITH

SLP(CRL) NO. 1559/2023 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.23341/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(CRL) NO. 1444/2023 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.21629/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

ITEM NO. 12

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10674/2023 (II-B)

(IA No.58000/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.58001/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date : 29-03-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv. (NP)  
Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.  
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.

Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Snehpreet Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. L.K.Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Ms. Sampriiti Baksi, Adv.  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv. (NP)  
Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR  
Ms. Snehpreet Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. L.k. Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.  
Ms. Aurica Bhattacharya, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR  
Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.  
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Snehpreet Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. L.K. Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sulaiman Mohd. Khan, Adv.  
Mrs. Taiba Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Bhanu Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR  
Ms. Nilanjani Tandon, Adv.  
Mr. Chirag Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Lalit Allawadhi, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. P.S. Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Jhingan Ashwani Omprakash, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Akash, Adv.

Ms. Namita Choudhary, AOR  
Ms. Srishti Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(CRL) NOS. 3678/2023, 1444/2023 AND 1559/2023

List on 11.04.2023.

Respondent-State is at liberty to file the counter affidavit.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 10674/2023

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable on 11.04.2023.

In the meantime, copies of the petitions shall be served in all the matters on the learned counsel appearing for the *de facto* complainant, who is on Caveat, in one of these matters.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)